Legistar # 100664

- DISTRICT 4
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager w
DATE: December 8,2010 (COW) (B of T) Date: December 16, 2010
TITLE: Olde Towne — East, Phase 5

Change Order No. 3 (Final)

SUBMITTED BY: David A, Dratnol, P.E,, Village Engineer 0§ 17 M

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 3 is a net increase to the contract of $21,554.38. The change order finalizes as-built
quantities for the construction of Windsor Avenue and Craig Place.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$21,554.38 INCREASE (Capital Project Fund)
Project #: ST-10-04

HTE Project #: 0830 240, F094359

PO #: 065271

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X P . Date /2
Finance Director X (/X 2w w7tk e — Date_( 2/*//p

Village Manager X Date p';]"?;//ﬁ

NOTE: All materials must b& submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon. Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.







Legistar: 100664

InterOffice Memo
To: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer 0f) L7 W
Through:  Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director %
Date: December 8, 2010
Subject: Olde Towne East — Phase 5

Change Order No. 3 (Final)

Attached please find Change Order No. 3 for this project in the amount of a net increase of $21,554.38.
The change order represents final quantity adjustments based on agreed to as-built quantities for the
reconstruction of Windsor Avenue and Craig Place.

EXISTING PAY ITEMS:

Pay items 1 through 136 are the existing pay items per the original contract. The individual pay items need
to be revised to reflect the actual current field measured quantities. Total cost for the adjustment to the
quantities for the associated work results in an increase of the contract amount by $20,377.20.

A detailed explanation of pay items that changed in cost by more than $3,500 are summarized below.

ITEM 13 SODDING SPECIAL This item was increased by $5,900. Additional sodding was required to
transition in areas where temporary easements were secured on private property.

ITEM 78 TRENCH AND BACKFILL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK This item was inadvertently deleted as part
of Change Order No.2. The value of this pay item is $4,830.00.

ITEM 84 MODULAR RETAINING WALL SYSTEM Changes in transitional grades from the right-of-way
to private property were achieved using the pay items for Earth Excavation, Topsoil and Sodding instead
of constructing retaining walls. The reduction to this pay item equals $6,825.00.

NEW PAY ITEM:

ITEM 137 T& M REPAIR OF SANITARY SERVICE PIPE GASKET: As part of a standard procedure, after
sanitary sewer main line and services are constructed and prior to the roadway being placed, the
Underground Utility Division of Public Works televises each new sanitary service line. This is to ensure
that there are no deficiencies. The service at 18 North Craig was found to be defective. A “rolled”
gasket at the connection point between two pieces of pipe was encountered. The contractor repaired the
gasket and the line was re-televised. A second “rolled” gasket was found beyond the first gasket. The
initial repair was witnessed by the resident engineer (on-site Village representative) and he determined
that the contractor could not have damaged the pipe while repairing the first defect. The contractor was
directed to perform the repair to the second “rolled” on a time and material basis. However, only the
time allotted for remobilization of equipment and the time to excavate area of the second defect was
agreed to (75% of the total equipment cost and 25% of the total labor cost). All material costs needed to
repair the second gasket were the responsibility of the contractor. Total cost of this work results in an
increase of the contract amount by $1,177.18 (Pay item 137).

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on December 14, 2010. If the committee
recommends approval, please present this change order fo the President and Board of Trustees for their
review and approval at their regular meeting on December 16, 2010. If approved, please have two signed
copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

ce: File: ST-10-04






RESOLUTION
R 10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE OR DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF §10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to I[llinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 3 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and ALamp Concrete Contractors Inc, regarding Olde
Towne East — Phase 5, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to the Corporate
Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $21,554.38

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D, That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 10
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct

and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this 16™ day of December, 2010

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 16 day of December, 2010

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:
Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk
APPROVAL AS TO FORM:
Thomas P. Bayer

Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Olde Towne East - Phase 5 PROJECT NO.: ST 10-04
LOCATION; Windsor Avenue & Craig Place CHANGE ORDER: 3
CONTRACTOR:  Alamp Concrete Contractors | DATE: i 3/§@¢ o™~

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Final Batancing of Pay items and extra work

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $1,474,276.79
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 1 & 2 [2]__ $5105.07
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1}+(2]) 13]_$1,479,381.86
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4]__ $21554.38
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+{4]) 5] $1,500,936.24
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([21+{4]) $26,659.45

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: CLO £ A ealeadac dass 4%

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: I ‘?f calendar days

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $2,004,403.00

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,724,000.00

RECONIMENDED F;, IR ACCEPTANCE : iR / 4 / i
/2/ /e
ﬁ Approved By:

/ﬁes:dent Engiiéer Date Director of Finance Date’

UMNMac  dte. . 12~ bl D Approved By:

Contractor Q Date  (<910Kor25%)  \fjlage Manager Date
D 1»~p/4 M aé/q M %/‘f/ o Approved By:
Village Engineer Date (>$10K or 25%) Village President Date
/ 7’/ 3// 0 Attest:
Director ?/fPuinc Works "7 Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that ali bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(90/9)

b v ) Susa

8e'¥SG'LZ § |IvLOoL
‘pesedal agq
0} papeau Sa9JAISS JaMas g AW} puooss
& Jo} Buidejoapia ay) Bumalral Jouy |81 241 LG } L 25°622'c$ S1 |0 joxseb odid eoes Aleyues Jeday [ wei
JOSpUIpA
U0 JuaWaABd 9}913U0D JO LOJONISUOD (@3aLNIOr) W2/) 2
U)m pejejoosse senjuenb Jo |eucIPPY{00°'0¥Z'€$ 18 8.8F 00°0¥$ GADS |461'% ANIWIAYA JLIHONOD INTFWID ANV ILHOd[ 9€L | 0090007
pasn Jou wa)| Aed o0 14- (1) 0 00'L$ NOL |L (LvOD FWIH) 31vDIH9OV| gg1 | 005000k
Alb pasealdap sjuswainsesw [eul4 |00 684~ {68) Gl 00°L$ o [F0L (1LY0D ANIYD) STVIMIALYW SNONIWNLIG] ze1 | 00£000F%
P2ISIXa Y|EM OU 219UM
Mlemapis pue Aemaaup 1iq 1o} Ab pappY |06 vSe'cE g8 621 0L 12% aand |yye'l NOILVAVOX3 H1Hv3| seL
Ajb paseaiosp sjuswaNSEIW jeuld|00'6E$- {1) 082 00°6E% 1004 |182 W01 ‘Adid IOV 1d-NI-GIHND| gvr | 00LO0OKY
Ab paseaioul susWIBINSESW [BUId|00°ZLES 8 889 00653 1004 |089 .8 ‘Adld 32Y1d-NI-GIHND| v1 | 0EXO0FZY
Aib paseaoul sjuswainseaus [euld|00°699°LE 1L GOE 00°61$ 1408 {¥52 WO 8 'SHAAVd J1IHONOD] ¢11 | 00800k
HLIONIYLIS ATV
Ab pesealoul sjuewLInsEAW [euld(00'0.2$ 9 6 00°S+$ 1004 |68 HOIH - 3AIM .2} ‘ONIDG 31IHONOD] 2t)
ZzZ "zl ‘812 Bpid Je auop YIOM|0000E' LS 9g 92 00°05% aioes |o 01 INTWIAVD AVMIAIEA SNONINNLIF] goL
ONINYITO 3L LTINI IHNLONHELS
Ab pasealoap sjuswainsesw |BUlH |00 vE- (1) 89 001% Hova |22 JOVNIVHA “T0HINOS INTWIAIS| s | 01200€2¥
Ab peseslou| sjuswisinseaw [eul|0p'SZES g 09F 00'59% 1004 |ssy .8 HIAMIS AUVIINYS| sg | OFEE090F
Ab pasesioap sjuawainseaul [eUld|o0'¢z8'9%- (g61) 561 00°9€% 1408 |ose WALSAS TIVM ONINIVLIYE JvINAOW] ve | S80E090F
Ab paseasou) sjuswainseaw [eU14)00°08Z' 1§ 43 Zel 00°0v$ AADS |00l 6 LNFWIAYd AVMIAIYA SNONINNLIE] o8
MHOM
(zit OD w1 paYINpap Ajuepaapeul Wk o0 0£8'vS ST SL¥'T 00'Z$ 1004 |0 YOI LT T MO TUIMOVE R HONIYL| a2 | PLELOSSE
Z1°9-6 3dAL "H¥3LLND
Aib pesesiou sjusuleinsesw [eU4]00°092$ 02 yres 00°ELS 1004 |¥ze'e ANY 9ND 21THONOD NOLLYNIGWOD| 29 | 00ZLOLLE
Aib paseaiou) sjuswwainsesul [euld|00'9L$ a0 1 00°0vS$ 1004 |09'9 .8 T 3dAL 'Y SSY10 'SHIMIAS WHOLS| oe | 05200082
Ab pasessoul sjuswainseaw [euld|00°0S2 1§ gzl 8¥8 00013 aAos lezz TVAOWIN INJWIAYA AYMIAA| vz | 00£00252
Ab pasesioul sjusWLINSESW jeul4 (05068 18 65L'C 05013 aADS {8l0'¢ TYAOWIY LNIWIAVd] ez | S1910LLE
TVIO3dS 'HONI §
A3b pesealou) sjusweInseal jeuld [0L'8r$ £l 1691 0L€S$ 1408 |bzeol |MIvm3dls 13HONOD INIWID ANV 1LHOd) zz | 00010012
ID3dS
Ayb pasealoul sjuswiainseaw [eUl4)00°088$ zz 166 00'0v% aADs |68 ‘HONI 9 *INIFWIAYS AVMIAILIG D0d| oz | 05200802
Ab paseaiou] sjuetuainseal [euld|00szL LS 6 52 00'SZ1$ NOL |9l 02N “.C XIW ‘FSHN0D FOVIUNS YIWH| 61 | 02+00202
Ab pesealoul sjuawainseaw [eul4100°09G°1$ ¢l $€ 00°0Z1L$ NOL |12 04N ‘0°6L-T1 ‘ISHNOD HAANIE YAH} 81 | 00210202
Waweses Meioduwa)
- (Mlemapis sy pulyaq) Xom BI3|00'8€E P ez 20¢8'e 00'9% aADS |6€9°C WID3dS "ONIQAos| e | 0SELOLOZ
juewlases Aelodws)
- {(silemapis ay} puiyaq) Som enx3|00°9EE LS 899 20€'€ 0028 aAos |6£9'z J A0V 1d 2 HSINYNA HOSdOL| z1 | 00€L0102
pasn jou wa} Aed|00'€S$- () 0 00'1$ LINN {€S ONIEILYM TVINIWIIANS| 2 | 002L0LOZ
Ab pesealoy; sjusienseal [eul4|09°2$ €} 05/ 02°0% 1004 {184 JONII AHVHOdWNTL| ¢ | 000L0LOZ
Ab paseaoul sjuswaInsestl [Buld|06¢ZLS 1 291 05°/1$ 1IN [091 (V1Q SLINN 1 ¥TAQ)} IVAOWIY 331 z | 01200102
Ab pasea.ou sjusiainseaw [eul-|00'cZ$ Z 0Lz 0g' k1S 1INN 802 (VIa SLINN L OL 9) IWAOWIY 3941} 1 | 01100102
‘ R i . ’ : Aueny | “eoud . Amuenp T _ B . | wayAed
uonduaseq Junowy | 9oudalig | pesiney wun - | un | uaing. waj |oN| pepod

0Lo0z/0S/)

€

#.._m_u.._o sbueyn
G 9seld - 1SeJ sumo| 3plo




